City of Foley, AL

407 E. Laurel Avenue
Foley, AL 36535

Signature Copy
Resolution: 22-1126-RES

File Number: 22-0212 Enactment Number: 22-1126-RES

A Resolution Approving Bid Award for Juniper Street South Extension Project

WHEREAS, Sealed bids were publicly opened on March 31,2022, and

WHEREAS, McElhenney Construction was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of
$4,528,081.68.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Foley, Alabama, as
follows:

SECTION 1: Awards McElhenney Construction lowest responsible bidder for the Juniper
Street South Extension Project and appropriates funds in the amount of $4,528,081.68 under
Account No. 400-3020-5141 R42 CONST.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption as
required by law.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of April 2022.

Date é(—"/ S‘ gﬁ«ﬁ Q

\
,,,,,,

.',,vgfu 4 £ \

‘; .' o « ha s Y
' Attest by Clerk \ Date %/ ( iﬁ%

Mayor's Signa@m Date ( ( "/Q";'OD’?/

City of Foley, AL Page 1 Printed on 4/18/22




oM(

Goodwyn Mills Cawood
2039 Main Street

P.O.Box 1127

Daohne. AL 36526

T (251)628-2626
F {251)626-6934

WwWw.gmcnetwor<.com

March 22,2020

Mr. Chad Christian, PE

City Engineer, City of Foley
407 E Laurel Ave

Foley, AL 36536

RE: JUNIPER ST EXTENSION
FOLEY, AL
GMC PROJECT NO.: CMOB190266

Dear Mr. Christian:
Please find attached the Certified Bid Tabulation for the above referenced project.

Goodwyn Mills Cawood, LLC has reviewed the three (3) responsive bids received March 31, 2022 for the
referenced project. Based on our review of the bid documents, it is GMC'’s opinion that McElhenney
Construction can be considered the low responsible bidder. Should the City wish to enter into a
contract with McElhenney Construction for the Base Bid, the amount would be four million five hundred
twenty eight thousand eighty one dollars and sixty eight cents ($4,528,081.68).

I have reviewed the bid tab looking for areas for potential cost savings or for any areas where the
contractor may have an unbalanced bid and | cannot find any. All 3 of the bids were within 6% of each
other which generally reflects a competitive bidding process. In an effort to help you better understand
where the cost for the project is, | have listed below a few highlights of the bid:

1. The cost for the 2 traffic signals is $838,574.63. The rise in cost for these signals is significant,
less than a year ago this cost would have been expected to be closer to $600,00. Most of this
increase can be attributed to the rising cost of materials including wiring and mast arm poles.

2. The cost for storm drainage pipe has shown a significant increase in recent months due to the
limited availability of reinforcing wire and increased demand. The total cost for storm drain
pipe on this job is $386,819.56. Even if we delayed this project until there was a more favorable
environment for pipe pricing, | would not expect there to be enough of a possible savings to
warrant the potential for further price increases in other areas.

3. The pricing submitted for earthwork is not out of the ordinary from what has been seen lately.
It really is just reflecting the increase in trucking cost and fuel. One thing to keep in mind with
the amount of money in the earthwork numbers is that the in-place soils on the site are not
very conducive to road building. We are having to remove 18"-24" of the in-place soils due to
the heavy amount of organics as well as the poor compaction of the soils. This is somewhat
expected due to the agricultural nature of the site.

4. The pricing submitted for asphalt is well within what has been seen on other recent bids.

5. The price of crushed aggregate has shown exponential growth recently due to shipping cost
and the scarcity of the material. In fact, while we were in the council chambers before the bid
opening one of the contractors received a call that Vulcan Materials was out of crushed
aggregate base. This apparently has happened at least 2 other times in the last few months.

If the City wishes to award the project to McElhenney Construction, please sign and date three (3)
copies of the Notice of Award and return to my office for further processing. We will schedule a pre-
construction meeting in the near future. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,

GOODWYNMILLSCAWOOD, LLC

remy Sasser, P.E.
Project Manager

JS;bg
Enclosure

Building Communities



Notice of Award

Date: April 4, 2022

Project: Juniper St Extension

Owner: City of Foley

Engineer's Project No.. CMOB190266
Bidder: McElhenney Construction Co.
Bidder's Address: 3835 Gordon Drive, Mobile, AL 36693

You are notified that your Bid dated March 31, 2022 for the above Contract has been considered.
You are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for Construction.

The Contract Price of your Contract $4,528,081.68

Three copies of the proposed Contract Documents including drawings accompany this Notice of
Award.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within [15] days of the date you receive
this Notice of Award.

1. Deliver to the Engineer [3] fully executed counterparts of the Contract Documents.

2. Deliver with the executed Contract Documents the Contract security [Bonds] as specified
in the Instructions to Bidders (Article 20), General Conditions (Paragraph 5.01), and
Supplementary Conditions (Paragraph SC-5.01).

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you
in default, annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within ten days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully
executed counterpart of the Contract Documents.

City-of Foley

{’WW‘;@&
y: —
Jdthorized Signature A\
Mayor
Title

Copy to Engineer

EJCDC C-510 Notice of Award
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute.
Page 1 of 1




TABULATION OF BIDS

JUNIPER STREET EXTENSION
CITY OF FOLEY
GMC PROJECT NO. CMOB190266

BID OPENING: March 31, 2022

John G. Walton
McElhenney Construction | Site Masters Construction Construction
No. Description Unit Qty | UnitPrice Total Price | Unit Price  Total Price | UnitPrice  Total Price
L it adianniie LS 1 | 43845039  $3845039 | $17.490.00  $17.490.00 | $35250.00  $35250.00
£ (NI NF SR il e $1197  $6104.70 $3253  $16,590.30 $17.00  $8,670.00
W {PEMCCRL R " L $957  $22700.04 $7.44  $17,647.68 $1577  $37,406.44
o i . $1158104  $1158114 | $300000  $3000.00| $1150000  $11500.00
B | PIIRL SRR O CAET Ve o $1596  $9,049.32 $2667  $15121.89 $1020  $5783.40
ol ik il $19.98 $399.60 $9190  $1.838.00 $3185 $637.00
7 REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIGNAL POLE MAST ARMS AND 1S 1
ELECTRICAL BOX $1493967  $1493967 | $750000  $7,500.00 | $1483500  $14.835.00
8 REMOVAL OF EX FENCE LF 485 $1215  $589275 $6.79 $3.293.15 $5.35 $2,594.75
B IFEE TN, (ERr A i Bl $559.39  $30766.45| $44265 $2434575| $45400  $24,970.00
BN USRI SUENROL I SN (D] W (RPN e - $27.07 $538,693.00 $2059  $409.741.00 $27.80  $553.220.00
1 THRRAAR I ERGRATN Sy ET ae $1419  $339.75117 $9.39  $224,82477 $2203  $527,464.29
12 (DS EALAEIT I . LWL WEFLEN (RO Y - $1588  $507,667.72 $2233  $713.867.77 $17.67  $564,892.23
15 PR ST [ S PR (A by $16.89  $180,723.00 $2235  $239,145.00 $17.67  $189,069.00
ol i et i oot By $492  $7.380.00 $651  $9765.00 $414  $6210.00
75 BITUMINOUS TREATMENT TYPE A (407-A) S 78255 B A She: Aaan S A
16 BITUMINOUS WEARING SURFACE, 172" MAX AGG_(165#) TON 1570
ESAL C/D (424A) $12160 $183616.00|  $12864  $194.246.40 $11473  $173242.30
17 BITUMINOUS LOWER BINDER, 3/4° MAX AGG_(220%) ESAL TON 2100
CID (424B) $11436  $240156.00 |  $12356 $259476.00|  $103.36  $217,056.00
1of 4

Juniper Street Extension



John G. Walton
McElhenney Construction | Site Masters Construction Construction

No. Description Unit Qty | UnitPrice  Total Price | UnitPrice  Total Price | UnitPrice  Total Price

ol sssciland il $20171  $17269232| $304.85 $18047120|  $26543  $15734.56
bl sl LF 357 | 415590  $55656.30|  $18751  $6694107|  $132.91  $47,448.87
20 TATIT e iats $19584  $7206912|  $21978 $80,879.04|  $165.02  $60727.36
il il LF 205 | 439595  $66,81975| $34338  $70,392.90|  $30205  $61920.25
ol i il $10029  $6719.43|  $13677  $916359|  $10220  $6,847.40
. il $12488  $1286264|  $16272  $1676016|  $138.88  $14304.64
ol il i BA T $112016  $112016 | $474980  $474980| $147600  $1,476.00
sl it e EA 2 | 4185298  $370596| $5027.60  $10,05520| $2170.00  $4,340.00
silnhlieiiil s BA" 3 | 4185208  $555894| $876100 $2628300| $229200  $6,.876.00
il i BA 3 | $208461  $625383| $13323.00 $39969.00 | $262000  $7,860.00
el bl i BA 2 | $231623  $463246| $14187.50 $28375.00| $3260.00  $6,520.00
¥ FIVERT ERTAI S INESS R EA 1 | $476026  $476026| $446300  $4463.00| $571000  $5710.00
W [FOURL WS EET [ EA 3 | $645382 $4936146| $778116  $2334348 | $7597.00  $22791.00
51 PN T EA 2 | ¢717974  $14359.48 | $20957.50  $41915.00 | $20,378.00  $40,756.00
- — BA 3 | ¢524974  $1574922| $770489  $23114.67| $4860.00  $14,580.00
il il BA 1 | $2008856 $2298856| $4,62500  $4,625.00 | $14.400.00  $14,400.00
W TLEISCAEICESAREE i $10100  $757500|  $17260  $12.945.00 $9925  $7,44375
55 RILTER BLANSEL IOW SEVEN 919 Sy 250 $4.03  $1007.50 $1010  $2,525.00 $680  $1700.00
o RSt ST, Sy 90 $7528  $677520|  $147.46  $1327140|  $12074  $10,866.60
SF RIS SEUN T VRN | VL () il $28.95  $38214.00 $3447  $45500.40 $3637  $48,008.40
= CTOTRES.F GEmR N LN NN s $1929  $82,46475 $2612  $111,663.00 $19.94  $8524350
W [GEEDRES N R $152031  $304062| $311000  $622000| $143750  $2,875.00

20f4

Juniper Street Extension



John G. Walton
McElhenney Construction | Site Masters Construction Construction

No. Description Unit Qty | UnitPrice  Total Price | UnitPrice  Total Price | UnitPrice  Total Price

ol i AC 2 | 41067206  $213452| $103500  $2070.00| $977.50  $1955.00
il s it $564 $289,332.00 $518  $265734.00 $5.06 $259,578.00
polcbiniad bl il $386  $24318.00 $495  $31185.00 $357  $22491.00
il i == - $174  $10962.00 $213  $13,419.00 $115  $7.245.00
I R - EA 3 $62836  $188508| $566.50  $169950|  $51750  $1552.50
el iiebloes i $954  $1908.00 $937  $1874.00 $748  $1496.00
Bl D i i il BA 15 | $113444  $1701660| $1027.80  $15417.00 | $569500  $85425.00
As THEWETECIRRES SERCLING CH il $246  $4,920.00 $4.43  $8,860.00 $173  $3460.00
SETTOREREINES PR P ST s MILE 3 | g341644  $1024932| $339250  $10177.50 | $474375  $1423125
ol ksl Wi MILE 2 | g341644  $683288| $339250  $678500| $462875  $9,257.50
R RIS S ikt $116 $632.20 $115  $626.75 $173 $942.85
51 BROKEN WHITE TRAFFIC STRIPE, CL2, TYA LF 560 $116 $649.60 $115 $644.00 $1.44 $806.40
52 BROKEN YELLOW TRAFFIC STRIPE, CL2, TYA LF 350 $116 $406.00 $115 $402.50 $1.44 $504.00
S PLI SI S, e - $637  $3344.25 $633  $332325 $805  $4226.25
pallini i e il il $6.37 $318.50 $6.33 $316.50 $17.25 $862.50
ol i ioasiliisinsetaaliie = . $5.79 $752.70 $575  $747.50 $6.90 $897.00
il bl s LS 1 | $1216020  $12160.20 | $3365000 $33650.00 | $1207500  $12,075.00
il SF 1,000 $869  $8,690.00 $8.05  $8,050.00 $863  $8630.00
il Mindsclaciin . $37.08  $9295.00 $460  $1150.00 $3692  $9.230.00
WS ERETOR BRI, < 0N 20 W TR LS 1 1444536438 $445364.38 |$380,00000 $380,000.00 |$442244.00 $442244.00
gl i it ceindass LS 1 1439321025 $393210.25 |$380,000.00 $380,000.00 [$390,455.00 $390,455.00
1 [WCILIEATION LS 1 1$250870.00 $250870.00 | $145,825.00 $145,825.00 | $157,500.00  $157,500.00

3of4

Juniper Street Extension



John G. Walton
McElhenney Construction | Site Masters Construction Construction
No. Description Unit Qty | UnitPrice  Total Price | UnitPrice  Total Price | UnitPrice  Total Price
il R LS 1 | $4653503  $46,535.03 | $34,500.00 $34,500.00 | $25620.00  $25,620.00
B0 OIS [ T TROR, SO P, LS 1 | $1006836 $10,06836| $6167.50  $6167.50 | $17,04000  $17,040.00
54 [FRRIRIRTION EARREl, SN sl B $49.11  $147,330.00 $69.99  $209,970.00 $90.00  $270,000.00
i [ ETRUCTURE ERsaent i Cy 2,000 $937  $18.740.00 $1056  $21120.00 $1500  $30,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT BID $4,528,081.68 $4,613,425.82 $4,802,807.64
““"é"""[
A by
At ..,47 s,
X @ ,' ?‘2
Z ¢>4.9‘Nﬁe“’¢§~§
, ﬂfy.w BN
'Nunu“‘
40of 4

Juniper Street Extension



Request to Increase Capital Budget Dollars

Effective October 1, 2015 (Resolution # 15-2922), the City Administrator and Council President must pre-approve all
increases of capital budget dollars prior to expenditure of funds or submission to council. After the City Administrator and
Council President give approval, the request must go to council approval prior to the expenditure of funds. Form must be
provided to City Clerk, so she can obtain signatures at the council meeting.

Instructions:

Complete items below and submit to the City Administrator and Council President. Once the request is approved, a Resolution
must be submitted in Legistar requesting the Mayor and Council to amend the budget.

Department Head Chad Christian

Department Engineering Signature
Budget Category Capital

Date Submitted April 11,2022

If Personnel Accounts, Approval from Human Resources Director is required. N/A

Signature & Date
Reason for Increase:

Bids were publicly opened March 31, 2022 with McElhenney Construction being the lowest responsible
bidder in the amount of $4,528,081.68. GMC recommends awarding the project to McElhenney Construction.

Amounts of Funds Needed Account Number Account Name

$4,528,081.68 400-3020-5141 R42 CONST Juniper St S Ext

Approval by City Administrator
# =~ e

Signature Date

Approval by Council President

gnature Date
Finance Department Use Only:
Budget Adjustment Posted:
Resolution # Signature Date

#xdxx THIS COMPLETED DOCUMENT MUST BE ATTACHED TO AGENDA REQUEST IN
LEGISTAR #*¥%***

O:\DONNAS DOCS\Engineering Department\Agenda Items\Budget Increase Capital Projects



